
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Michael Pegado
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: m.pegado@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 18 July 2018

Notice of meeting

Audit Committee 

Date: Thursday, 26 July 2018

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB

To the members of the Audit Committee

Councillors:

M.J. Madams (Chairman)
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman)
C.A. Davis

Q.R. Edgington
J.G. Kavanagh
H.A. Thomson

H.R.D. Williams

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Purpose
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process

Core Functions
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance.
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary.
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies.
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors.

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it.

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted.

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit.



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 5 - 6
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 as a correct 
record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  External Audit Report on Audit & Statement of Accounts To Follow
To receive a report from the External Auditor.

5.  Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18 7 - 38
To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager.

6.  Corporate Risk Management 39 - 52
To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager.

7.  Committee Work Programme 53 - 54
To consider and approve the work programme for the municipal year.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Audit Committee
17 May 2018

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)

Councillors:

C.A. Davis
Q.R. Edgington

H.A. Thomson
H.R.D. Williams

Apologies: Councillors D. Patel and J.G. Kavanagh

135/18  Appointment of Chairman 
It was proposed by Councillor H.R. Williams and seconded by Councillor H. 
Thomson and

Resolved that Councillor M.J. Madams be appointed Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2018/19.
136/18  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.
137/18  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
It was proposed by Councillor M.J. Madams and seconded by Councillor H. 
Thomson and

Resolved that Councillor D. Patel be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2018/19.
I

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

26 July 2018

Ti
[...]
 Councils Management Team. 
2.3 Failure to undertake internal audit work to the required professional standards 

would lessen the Council’s assurance that effective control systems are in 
place and could result in an increase in the Council’s annual external audit 
fee.

3. Financial implications
3.1 The Corporate fraud returns collated by the Internal Audit Manager 

demonstrate the significant cumulative financial returns/savings achieved. 
From January 2015 to March 2018, savings to the public purse exceed £1.5m 
with quantifiable cashable savings for Spelthorne amounting to £327k.  
Specifically for the 2017/18 period, the overall savings to the public purse 
equated to £676,805 with cashable savings for Spelthorne amounting to 
£92,603. 

4. Other considerations
4.1 There are none. 
5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 Not applicable.

Background papers:

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Summary of Internal Audit Work for the year 1 April 
2017 – 31 March 2018

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 to Annual Internal Audit Summary Report (Covers April 2017 to March 2018) 

1

* Internal Audit Recommendations (column 5 of table):

*Reporting on the status of whether internal audit recommendations have been implemented or remain outstanding is 
based on confirmation from Group Heads/ Managers i.e. Internal Audit have not verified this.  MAT & Members should 
note the comments recorded under the Progress column when considering the direction of travel. It seems 
appropriate that an effective assurance rating for the current RAG is issued only where all audit recommendations 
have been implemented.  

*ASSURANCE KEY (Columns 2 & 6 of table) 
Effective - Controls evaluated are adequate, appropriate and effective to provide reasonable assurance that risks are being 
managed and objectives should be met.
Some Improvement Needed - A few specific control weaknesses were noted; generally, however, controls evaluated are 
adequate, appropriate and effecti
[...]

a timely manner, and reported to 
members.

Actions agreed March 
2018. 

1. Implemented.

2. To be 
implemented by 
December.

3. Implementation 
in progress.

4. Implemented.

Some 
Improvement 
Needed

Corporate Risk 
Register 

P
age 22



Appendix 1 to Annual Internal Audit Summary Report (Covers April 2017 to March 2018) 

13

Audit Review & 
issue date of 
draft/final report 

Assurance 
Level 
granted at 
time of audit 
* (see key)

Accountable  
Officer 

Areas agreed by Managers for 
improvement arising from Internal Audit 
Review 

Progress comments 
i.e. ‘Implemented’ or 
Outstanding*

Current RAG
 rating 

14. Council Tax    
April 2018 (final) 

Major 
Improvement 
Needed

Group Head 
for Customer 
Relations

1. The Council Tax should be reconciled 
to the General Ledger on a monthly 
basis and evidence retained that it 
has been subject to secondary 
independent review.

2. Regular monthly reconciliation 
exercises from Council Tax to AIM 
should be undertaken, which are 
signed off by the preparer and 
reviewed by an independent person, 
including any supporting 
documentation which is maintained.  

3. Customer Services should write up 
to date procedures for the effective 
management of alerts for new builds 
from Building Control and Planning.

4. Customer services, Building and 
Planning should set a process of 
having regular liaison meetings to 
provide updates on permission 
granted for new builds and 
completions.

5. Customer Services should liaise with 
the Chief Finance Officer, Terry 
Collier to escalate a formal letter to 
the Valuation Office with a view to 
addressing the ongoing delays.

6. All suppressions should be 
periodically review by a senior officer 
to confirm validity of suppressions 

Actions were agreed 
February 2018. 
1 & 2. (Implemented)
3. (Implemented) 
4. This is part of the root 
and branch review.(To 
commence)
5. Delays are 
nationwide and VO 
have a new set of rules 
and if they are not 
followed then reports 
a
[...]
 the 
implementation of audit recommendations within their teams. This was supported 
further recently as Managers have been requested to advise on the status of audit 
recommendations issued during 2017/18 (see above). It is envisaged that this should 
encourage greater management ownership of control procedures and risk mitigation.

Assurance 
template 

N/A Internal Audit have continued to encourage Managers representing the first line of 
defence to provide assurance that controls in their functions/services are operating 
effectively. Where considered appropriate Managers are asked to populate an 
assurance template for functions being reviewed, facilitated by Internal Audit.      

P
age 35



Appendix 1 to Annual Internal Audit Summary Report (Covers April 2017 to March 2018) 

26

Audit assignments 
at other Councils  

- The former Senior Auditor completed a number of ICT Audit reviews at Woking 
Borough Council relating to SharePoint, Cyber Security and Cloud Computing. Best 
practice was shared with Spelthorne, an example being Cyber Security as this review 
was subsequently undertaken here. 

Other work

Corporate Risk 
management

The Internal Audit Manager continues to coordinate the Council’s Corporate Risk Register which represents the Council’s 
most significant risks and reports regularly to Audit Committee and Cabinet.

Serious and 
Organised Crime 

As Single Point of Contact for Serious and Organised Crime the Internal Audit Manager met with the local Police team to 
identify high risk areas generally and specifically for Spelthorne. The framework to be applied for the Serious and 
Organised Crime Audit was also discussed. A local Police representative raised general awareness of this topic at a 
Group Head’s meeting in March 2018, which will be followed up with further training to a wider group of staff. Following 
management feedback, the preferred approach and next steps in terms of Spelthorne addressing the Government’s 
strategy has recentl
[...]
- Participation in Borough Emergency Centre (BEC) exercise 
- Health and Safety tasks 
- Corporate staff meetings  
- Support with election duties

 

P
age 38



Audit Committee

26 July 2018

Title Corporate Risk Management 

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Audit Committee notes the Corporate Risk Management 

report.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 The Corporate Risk Register ensures significant potential risks are identified, 

managed and monitored. A risk is the chance of something happening or not 
happening that will have an influence upon the achievement of an 
organisations objectives. Risks may include failure to not seek positive 
opportunities. As part of this review, alignment between corporate risks and 
corporate priorities has been highlighted, and at the request of the Portfolio 
Holder for Financial Sustainability, reference has also been made to the 
Portfolio Holders for each risk category to facilitate overview and monitoring 
(see Risk Ownership column). Some risk categories have been removed or 
amalgamated in an attempt to streamline the process and promote 
accessibility, whilst other categories have remained to enable ongoing 
visibility. The register continues to highlight the direction of travel in 
implementing risk mitigating actions and the narrative in the ‘Progress’ column 
supports this as well as providing further detail on the status of actions. There 
are several areas where positive progress has been made.  Management 
Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register (Appendix 1).   

1.2 The most significant risks to be highlighted at this review for consideration by  
Management Team and Audit Committee are set out at 1.2 (a) to 1.2 (d) 
below:

(a) Project Management (4) A new action has been added to the register 
acknowledgin
[...]
9 aims to identify 
scope for process improvements and efficiencies whilst recognising 
capacity issues, with a view to improving organisational performance 
and resilience. It is acknowledged that additional staffing resource has 
been recently approved for some service areas for 2018/19 and 
significant investment was also built into last year’s budget. 

(d) Acquisitions and Investments (Rental Income) (15) – A robust 
governance framework continues to be developed to support all property 
acquisitions and investment processes with various policies, strategies, 
action plans and reporting mechanisms in place. In light of the Council’s 
ongoing commercial asset acquisitions and investments, effective 
systems and processes need to be in place to record, recover and 
monitor significant rental income due to Spelthorne. The Group Head for 
Regeneration and Growth has organised several Process Mapping 
workshops to move this forward and it is also being considered as part 
of the root and branch review. Coinciding with this, work is underway to 
procure and deliver a Property Management System that enables the 
Asset Manager to effectively manage Spelthorne's complete property 
portfolio.  It is intended that any such system covers asset management, 
recording and collection of rental income due, debt management and 
supplier management processes. 

Page 40



(e) A number of new risk mitigating actions underway have been included in 
this review, relating to Emergency and Business Continuity Planning– 
risk categories 2 and 7, System Administrator roles – risk category 6, 
Spelthorne Leisure Centre – risk category 11b , financial reconciliation 
exercises – risk category 16 and monitoring of CIL income – risk 
category 19. 

2. Options analysis and proposal
Either:

i. To note and accept the contents of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on 
actions previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and 
controls in operation. (Preferred option)

Or:

ii. To recommend amendments to the Corporate Risk Register for 
consideration by the Corporate Risk Management Group.  

3. Financial implications
3.1 Resources required (staff time) to implement actions proposed in the 

Corporate Risk Register should be contained within existing budgets as far as 
possible. There may however be some areas where additional resource 
/time/management support is required in order to implement risk mitigating 
actions.   

4. Other considerations
The Corporate Risk Register covers a wide range of risks and associated 
consequences including failure to deliver corporate objectives, failure in 
service delivery, financial losses, poor value for money, health and safety 
incidents, legal challenges and reputational damage. The four most significant 
risks identified as part of this review include Project Management, Information 
Governance (GDPR), Resourcing/Resilience/Capacity issues and commercial 
asset acquisitions and investments (systems to recover and monitor rental 
income due).  Management Team may therefore need to assess if these 
areas are being adequately managed or require further resource/time and 
support.  

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 The Corporate Risk Register shows officers responsible for progressing 

actions, together with target timescales for implementation. The register is 
reviewed and updated three times a year by the Internal Audit Manager. 

Background papers: There are none. 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register 

Page 41



Page 42



Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

This register summarises the Council's most significant risks which align to one or more Corporate Priority.  It sets out controls in place and identifies any further action needed to mitigate risks .                                                                           Actio
[...]
Groary 

PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

 AGH CR - Acting Group Head for Customer Relations, Roy Tilbury 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  - recorded under risk ownership column 

Document updated by PT on 17/07/18 9

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JULY 2018

Resolution Required

1. Work Programme
1.1 This report covers the Work Programme for the current municipal year 

2018/19.

1.2 The Committee’s terms of reference are set out at the front of the 
agenda.

2. Current Work Programme
2.1 This is the first meeting of the Committee scheduled for the municipal 

year 2018/19.

3. Future Meetings

3.1 Meetings of this Committee have been scheduled in the Council’s Diary 
on the following dates:-

 1 November 2018
 28 March 2019

3.2 Details of the Work Programme for future meetings are as follows:

July 2018
External Audit report on Audit 
and Statement of Accounts

Internal Audit Manager Report

Corporate Risk Management Audit Manager Review
Corporate Risk Register Head of Service  - as appropriate Updates on 

target dates 
missed

Audit Services Annual Report Internal Audit Manager Report
Committee’s Work programme 
for 2018/2019

Internal Audit Manager / Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee

Report

November 2018
Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 External Auditors Report
Annual Governance Statement Chief Finance Officer Approval
Corporate Risk Management Internal Audit Manager Review
Corporate Risk Register Head of Service  - as appropriate Updates on 

target dates 
missed

External Audit Plan External Audit Report
Report on The Effectiveness of 
the System of Internal Audit

Internal Audit Manager Report

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Internal Audit Interim Report Internal Audit Manager Report
Committee’s Work programme 
for 2018/19

Internal Audit Manager / Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee

Report

March 2019
Corporate Risk Management Internal Audit Manager Report
Corporate Risk Register Head of Service  - as appropriate Updates on 

target dates 
missed

Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing Policy)

Internal Audit Manager Report 

Anti-fraud, bribery and 
Corruption Strategy

Internal Audit Manager
 

Report 

Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 Internal Audit Manager Report
Committee’s Work programme 
for 2018/2019

Internal Audit Manager/Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee

Work 
Programme

 
2.4 Any topics identified during consideration of the business at this 

meeting will need to be included in the above Work Programme.
2.5 Other issues Members wish to raise for consideration at the next or any 

future meeting and agreed by the Committee, may be included in the 
Work Programme. 

2.6 External audit may have one or two reports that arise from time to time 
which are not possible to predict in advance but will be incorporated 
into the Work Programme or appear on the agenda as appropriate.

2.7 Managers may be required to attend the Committee, similarly to that 
resolved in Minute No. 227/06, to explain why they have not 
implemented the recommendations of the Head of Audit Services. It is 
not possible to predict these circumstances but they will be dealt with 
as and when they arise either by incorporating into the Work 
Programme or appearing on the agenda as appropriate.

3. Resolution
The Committee is asked to consider and approve the Work Programme 
as submitted and/or amended at the meeting.

Contact: Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager (01784) 446454.
Report Author: Michael Pegado, Committee Manager (01784) 444286

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18
	Appendix to Annual  Audit report (Audit Recommendations) 07.18

	6 Corporate Risk Management
	07.18CRR-APPENDIX 1 TO CRR  PT

	7 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Audit Committee
26 July 2018

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C.A. Davis
Q.R. Edgington

J.G. Kavanagh
H.A. Thomson

H.R.D. Williams

200/18  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.

201/18  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

202/18  External Audit Report on Audit & Statement of Accounts 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that external auditors appointed by the 
Audit Commission, KPMG, were required, in accordance with international 
auditing standards and statutory requirements, to report annually to the 
Council on:

 Their opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts
 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts
 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 

reporting
 The Annual Governance Statement
 Their annual Value for Money conclusion

They also reported annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems. 

Phillip Johnstone, on behalf of KPMG, presented the report and responded to 
members’ questions. Mr Johnstone focused particularly on providing a 
detailed update on where KPMG were with concluding their Value for Money 
opinion with respect to the BP Campus purchase by the Council in 2016. He 
explained that KPMG in response to the very large size of the deal (the 
largest single commercial acquisition by a Council in England) had been 
taking a very thorough review and that this was nearing conclusion. Mr 



Audit Committee, 26 July 2018 - continued

2

Johnston indicated that whilst KPMG were satisfied that the Council had 
undertaken appropriate due diligence, had appropriate professional advisers, 
had undertaken appropriate financial modelling that the external auditors were 
minded to make some recommendations with respect to how the delegation 
decision was recorded and published and with respect to their view that 
additional analysis of future value options beyond year 20 should have been 
undertaken. As a result the Value for Money (VFM) opinion likely to be 
adverse. Once the 2016/17  VFM opinion is issued KPMG will be able to sign 
off the 2016/17 accounts.. Mr Johnsotne indicated that this would probably be 
late August.  Mr Johnstone indicated that KPMG were still reviewing the 
2017/18 commercial acquisitions and that he could not yet advise therefore 
when the 2017/18 VFM opinion and in turn the opinion on the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts could be issued. The Chairman expressed the 
Council’s desire that this would be before the next scheduled meeting of the 
Audit Committee.

Resolved that:
1) The External Auditor’s 2016/17 DRAFT audit report (Appendix A) be 

noted, with the expectation of the FINAL version being available by the 
end of August 2018.

2) The recommendations, comments, lessons learned and risks 
(associated with ‘lease expiry’ of the BP property) as covered in the 
report be noted.

3) The 2017/18 External Auditor’s DRAFT audit report shall follow after 
content of the 2016/17 (final) version has been noted, and shall offer 
additional considerations to the property acquisitions, based on recent 
‘lessons learned’.

4) That on receipt of the external auditors’ final reports for 2016/17 and 
2017/18 the accounts for both 2016/17 and 2017/18 be signed off by 
the Chairman of the Audit Committee and Chief Finance Officer.

203/18  Annual Governance Statement 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and outlined the content of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2017/18. 

The Chief Finance Officer highlighted that the external auditors were 
comfortable that the Statement applied with good practice.



Audit Committee, 26 July 2018 - continued

3

The Statement reviewed arrangements for corporate governance and internal 
control as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006. 

Resolved that the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer be approved and that the improvement 
actions identified in the Statement be endorsed.

204/18  Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the Annual Internal Audit Report 
2017/18 with further detail in Appendix A.

She highlighted improvements to the RAG ratings of the ‘Summary of Internal 
Audit Work for the year 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018’ document (Appendix A) 
and also the greater number of corporate initiatives now being audited.

Members discussed the issue as to ongoing ownership/responsibility of 
‘system administration’, such as local system administrators, with more than 
one person assigned to review the systems and processes, and possible 
options for improving the matter. 
The Internal Audit Manager agreed to include this risk on future Risk 
Registers, with an update, as requested by the Chairman, being provided at 
the next Audit Committee Meeting in November 2018. 

Resolved to:
1. Note the Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18.
2. Include the System Administration risk in future Risk Registers.

205/18  Corporate Risk Management 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report, and highlighted:-

 Project Management
 Information Governance (Organisational Measures)
 Resilience, Resources and Capacity
 Acquisitions and Investments (Rental income)

However, the lack of a robust GDPR project plan offers further scope for 
improvement, particularly in the IAR (Information Asset Register) area.



Audit Committee, 26 July 2018 - continued

4

It was pointed out by officers that there is a detailed action plan for all service 
areas to follow through to completion the lower priority aspects of the GDPR 
requirements which have not been fully implemented yet. Progress of these 
plans will be monitored on a regular basis by Management Team.

The Committee discussed a number of risks associated with segregation of 
duties, which is seen to be a long standing issue, given the scale of the 
Council and some of the service teams. 
This was raised particularly with respect to systems administration duties..
The Internal Audit Manager said that some issues are being managed more 
locally and that she would recommend that Managers regularly review the 
Audit Logs as a set of controls which help mitigate segregation of duties risks.

During the discussion on the Risk Register, Members asked questions on the 
following, to which the Internal Audit Manager responded:-

 Recruitment and retention
 Acquisition projects
 Risk Plan

The Corporate Risk Register was considered to be an accurate reflection of 
the high level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was 
documented on the Register.
 
Resolved that:

1.    The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and 
accepted; 

2.   That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval.

206/18  Committee Work Programme 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2018-2019 Municipal year.

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2018-2019 Municipal year, be approved.


